
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
20 April 2015 

Meeting time:
14.30

For further information please contact: 
Naomi Stocks
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6222
SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 4) 
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA512 - The Cycle Racing on Highways (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 10 March 2015; Date laid: 16 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 7 April 2015.

CLA514 - The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 
2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 16 March 2015; Date laid: 18 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 27 April 2015.

CLA515 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Negative procedure; Date made: 17 March 2015; Date laid: 19 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 9 April 2015.

CLA516 - The Use of Invalid Carriages on Highways (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 18 March 2015; Date laid: 19 March 2015; Coming 
into force 9 April 2015.

CLA520 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 27 March 2015; Date laid: 31 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 21 April 2015.

CLA521 - The M4 Motorway (West for Junction 23A (Magor) to East of Junction 29 
(Castleton)) (Variable Speed Limits) Regulations 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 30 March 2015; Date laid: 31 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 21 April 2015.

Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA517 - The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Consequential 
Amendments) (Wales) Order 2015  
Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: Not stated; Coming into 
force date: 19 May 2015.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

Composite Negative Resolution Instrument

CLA518 - The Milk Marketing Board (England and Wales) (Revocations) Regulations 
2015  (Pages 5 - 11)
Composite Negative procedure; Date made: 26 March 2015; Date laid: 27 March 
2015; Coming into force date: 1 July 2015

CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 2 – Report
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 3 – Regulations



CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum

4 Papers to note  (Pages 12 - 22) 
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Committee regarding the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Bill

CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 6 – Letter from First Vice President of the European 
Commission, Mr Frans Timmermans

CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 7 – Written statement: Response from the UK Government to 
the Legislative Consent Motion vote on the Medical Innovation Bill

CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 8 and Annex– Letter from the Auditor General for Wales, 
Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:   
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 
a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 
person;

Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill  (Pages 23 - 44)
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 9 – Draft Report

Draft Report on the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  (Pages 45 - 58)
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 10 – Draft report

Forward Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 61)
CLA(4)-10-15 – Paper 11 – Forward Work Programme



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports

20 April 2015

CLA512 - The Cycle Racing (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2015

Procedure:  Negative 

These Regulations amend and update the Cycle Racing on Highways 
Regulations 1960 to reflect current road conditions and modern approaches 
to public and competitor safety.  

CLA514 - The Housing (Wales) Act (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 
2015

Procedure:  Negative 

These Regulations make consequential amendments to the Local Authorities 
(Contracting Out of Allocation of Housing and Homelessness Functions) 
Order 1996 in light of the Housing (Wales) Act 2015.
Regulations are being used to amend an Order. This is not normally 
permissible, but is appropriate in relation to Consequential Amendments. 

CLA515 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015

Procedure:  Negative 

These Regulations amend the Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2014 
(S.I. 2014/1792 (W. 185)) (“the principal Regulations”). 

The principal Regulations implement Article 13d of Council Directive 
2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the 
Community of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against 
their spread within the Community (OJ No L 169, 10.7.2000, p. 1) (“the 
Directive”). Article 13d of the Directive requires Member States to charge 
fees to cover the costs of documentary, identity and plant health checks of 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



certain imports of plants, plant products and other objects from third 
countries set out in Annex V, Part B of the Directive.

Regulation 3 amends regulation 2(3) of the principal Regulations to clarify 
the fees that are payable in respect of plant health checks carried out on 
consignments (or parts of consignments) outside daytime working hours.

Schedule 2 to the principal Regulations sets out reduced rate fees for certain 
plants and plant products which are subject to reduced levels of plant health 
checks agreed under the procedure provided for in Articles 13a(2) and 18(2) 
of the Directive. Regulation 4 of these Regulations amends Schedule 2 to 
give effect to the notification published by the European Commission on 30 
September 2014 of the reduced levels of plant health checks which are 
applicable to certain plants and plant products.  

The Explanatory Memorandum confirms that there have been no direct 
imports of these products into Wales since the date of the Commission 
notification.  Accordingly, no importers have been disadvantaged by the time 
that has elapsed since the introduction of the reduced checks was permitted.

CLA516 - The Use of Invalid Carriages on Highways (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2015

Procedure:  Negative 

The Use of Invalid Carriages on Highways Regulations 1988 (“the 1988 
Regulations”) make provision regarding the requirements with which invalid 
carriages must comply, and the conditions in accordance with which invalid 
carriages must be used, in order to benefit from certain exemptions from 
road traffic legislation which are set out in section 20 of the Chronically Sick 
and Disabled Persons Act 1970.

These Regulations substitute regulation 7 of the 1988 Regulations to 
introduce a new requirement which relates to invalid carriages which include 
necessary user equipment.

Pack Page 2



CLA520 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2015

Procedure:  Negative

This Order prescribes units of production for the assessment of the 
productive capacity of agricultural land situated in Wales.  It also sets out the 
amount which is to be regarded as the net annual income from each such 
unit for the year 12 September 2014 to 11 September 2015 for certain 
purposes of the Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 (“the 1986 Act”).  This Order 
revokes the Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2014 
(S.I. 2014/41 (W.3)).

CLA521 - The M4 Motorway (West of Junction 23A (Magor) to East of 
Junction 29 (Castleton)) (Variable Seed Limits) Regulations 2015

Procedure:  Negative

These regulations provide for variable speed limits along a length of the M4 
around Newport. These regulations revoke the corresponding regulations of 
2011 because some stretches of the M4 entry/exit slip roads are covered by 
both the 2011 regulations and other road traffic orders. These regulations 
remove that overlap and ensure that each stretch of this part of the M4 is 
regulated by one instrument only.

CLA517 - The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Order 2015

Procedure:  Affirmative

This Order makes consequential amendments to the Housing Act 1996 (the 
‘1996 Act’) arising as a result of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 (the ‘2014 Act’).

Section 160A of the 1996 Act provides that a local authority must not 
allocate housing accommodation to ineligible persons.  Section 160A(8) 

Pack Page 3



provides that behaviour which would entitle the local authority to a 
possession order under the Housing Act 1985 (the ‘1985 Act’) would render 
the person who engaged in that behaviour ineligible.

The 2014 Act amended the 1985 Act to add a new ground for possession.  
This Order makes consequential amendments to the 1996 Act so that it now 
additionally refers to the new ground for possession.

Pack Page 4



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report

CLA518 - The Milk Marketing Board (England and Wales) 
(Revocations) Regulations 2015

These Regulations revoke three pieces of ‘obsolete’ subordinate 
legislation as a consequence of the Red Tape Challenge. The 
instruments in question relate to the Milk Marketing Board for England 
and Wales – in particular, to disputes arising as a result of its 
reorganisation and to the winding up of its affairs. These instruments 
are redundant, as the Board was dissolved on 31 January 2002 (by SI 
2002/128). 

Procedure: Negative

Technical Scrutiny

These Regulations will apply to England and Wales and are subject to 
approval by both Houses of Parliament and the National Assembly for 
Wales. They are therefore made only in English.

Standing Order 21.2(ix): the instrument is not made or to be made in 

[...]
15. For example, the costing set out in the Explanatory Memorandum for the 
Local Government (Wales) Bill of January 2015 does not give a full 
overview of the likely gross or net costs of the Bill.  This is not because of the 
understandable uncertainty about the future shape of local government in 
Wales, but because rather than clearly allowing for that uncertainty the 
Memorandum gives partial and not well-signposted information:  

Pack Page 19



The Financial Content of Explanatory Memoranda for Assembly Bills 
April 2015 

 

 
Pages 4 of 6 

a. Appendix A on page 104 of the Memorandum has the title “Costing the 
Options” but appears to be confined solely to the (relatively modest) 
cost of transition committees; 

b. Tables 17 and 18 on pages 96 and 97 could be taken to summarise 
Welsh Government and local government costs, but para 208 on 
page 95 says “there are a few areas (notably policy intention 4) where 
it has not been possible to produce an estimate at this stage”;  

c. The tables give the total additional costs for the Welsh Government 
and Local Government for the period 2015-16 to 2020-21 as 
£1.1 million and £1.2 million respectively (i.e.  £2.3 million in total) on 
the basis of one voluntary merger.  However, the Bill appears to 
provide complete primary legislative provision for voluntary mergers, 
and it would therefore be appropriate for the Explanatory Memorandum 
to give broad cost estimates for one or more such voluntary mergers 
(with the uncertainty noted);  

d. The Memorandum provides no figures for an estimate of ongoing 
savings.   

16. It is worth noting that, in contrast, the Assembly’s Research Service paper on 
the Local Government (Wales) Bill includes far more comprehensive cost 
estimates for local government restructuring overall.  The Research Service 
paper refers to Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
estimates for the transition costs of local government mergers (in terms of 
people, propert
[...]
ncluding 
NHS 

ii) Welsh local government 

iii) Other public bodies (specify) 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

C. Net administrative cost of the Bill’s 
provisions (i.e.  the net additional public 
expenditure that will arise as a 
consequence of the Bill): 

i) WG and related bodies, including 
NHS 

ii) Welsh local government 

iii) Other public bodies 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

D. Compliance costs (i.e.  costs 
arising to members of public etc from 
complying with the Bill’s requirements): 

i) general public; 

ii) businesses; 

iii) other non-public sector bodies 
(eg voluntary organisations) 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

E. Any other financial costs 
(include brief description here) 

 

    

F. Brief description of environmental 
and social dis-benefits arising from the 
Bill that cannot be quantified financially: 

i) one-off 

ii) ongoing 

(Include estimates of tonnes of CO2) 

    

 

Pack Page 22



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 5.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 5.2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 5.3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 CLA518 - The Milk Marketing Board (England and Wales) (Revocations) Regulations 2015
	CLA(4)-10-15 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-10-15 - Paper 4

	4 Papers to note
	CLA(4)-10-15 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-10-15 - Paper 7
	CLA(4)-10-15 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-1015 - Paper 8 Annex

	5.1 Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill
	5.2 Draft Report on the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
	5.3 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 20 April 2015

Meeting time: 14.31 - 15.23

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2717 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM
Suzy Davies AM
William Powell AM
Simon Thomas AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)
Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 
21.3 

http://senedd.tv/


2.1CLA512 - The Cycle Racing on Highways (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2015 

2.2CLA514 - The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 
2015 

2.3CLA515 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 

2.4CLA516 - The Use of Invalid Carriages on Highways (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2015 

2.5CLA520 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2015 

2.6CLA521 - The M4 Motorway (West for Junction 23A (Magor) to East of Junction 29 
(Castleton)) (Variable Speed Limits) Regulations 2015 

2.7CLA517 - The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Consequential 
Amendments) (Wales) Order 2015 

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1CLA518 - The Milk Marketing Board (England and Wales) (Revocations) Regulations 
2015 

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly.

4 Papers to note 

The Committee noted the papers.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
6
The Committee agreed to hold the remainder of the meeting in private session to 
consider the following items.

5.1Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill 



5.2Draft Report on the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill 

5.3Forward Work Programme 


